REGULAR MEETING*
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Register in advance for this meeting:
https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WWN 05bw1agXSe2f5CPs91bUCqg

Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID
and password will be provided once you register. Registration information will be provided on
the meeting agenda when it is posted to the web page. Public comments can be emailed in
advance to planning@cityofportsmouth.com. For technical assistance, please contact the
Planning Department by email (planning@cityofportsmouth.com) or phone (603) 610-7216.

7:00 P.M. June 15, 2021

AGENDA

l. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A) Approval of the minutes of the meetings of May 18 and May 25, 2021.
1. OLD BUSINESS

A) Petition of John McMahon & Jessica Kaiser, Owners, for property located at 30 Spring
Street whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to remove existing front entry
and construct new front porch which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section
10.521 to allow a) a 5 inch front yard where 15 feet is required; b) a 4 foot right side yard
where 10 feet is required; and c) 29% building coverage where 25% is required. 2) A
Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be
extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the
Ordinance. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 130 Lot 13 and lies within the
General Residence A (GRA) District.

B) Petition of Spaulding Group, LLC, Owner, for property located at 180
Spaulding Turnpike whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to for the partial
demolition of the existing showroom and construction of new showroom which requires
the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.531 to allow a 15 foot rear yard where 50
feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.591 to allow a structure to be setback 15
feet from a parcel in a Residential district where 100 feet is required. 3) A Variance from
Section 10.592.20 to allow the sale, rental, leasing, distribution and repair of vehicles be
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C)

D)

A)

B)

located adjacent to a Residential district where a minimum of 200 feet is required. 4) A
Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to extended,
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. 5) A
Variance from Section 10.1113.20 to allow seven off-street parking spaces to be located in
the front yard and between the principal building and a street where parking spaces are not
allowed. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 236 Lot 39 and lies within the General
Business (GB) District.

Petition of Arun Naredla, Owner, for property located at 1 Harding Road whereas relief
is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a 6' tall fence within the front yard which
requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.515.13 to allow a 6' tall fence within
the front yard where a 4' tall fence is the maximum allowed. Said property is shown on
Assessor Map 247 Lot 45 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

Petition of Naveesha Hospitality, LLC, Owner, for property located at 3548 Lafayette
Rd whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance for redevelopment of the property
which includes demolishing some buildings and constructing 2 new multi-family structures
which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.5B53.10 to allow new
buildings to be constructed on a lot with existing non-conforming buildings, to be outside
of the minimum and maximum front building setback if the 50% front lot line buildout has
not been met. 2) A Variance from Section 10.5B22.40 to allow buildings to be constructed
outside of the special setback from Lafayette Road which requires a 70' minimum and 90'
maximum setback from the centerline of Lafayette Road. Said property is shown on
Assessor Map 297 Lot 6 and lies within the Gateway Neighborhood Mixed Use Corridor
(G1) District.

PUBLIC HEARINGS — NEW BUSINESS

Petition of, Lisa Shawney Revocable Trust, Owner, and Lisa Shawney, Applicant for
property located at 901 Maplewood Avenue whereas relief is needed from the Zoning
Ordinance to construct second story addition over existing one-story addition which requires
the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 6' right side yard where 10" is
required; and b) a 27.5" rear yard where 30' is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321
to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged
without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is shown on
Assessor Map 219 Lot 58 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

Petition of Stone Creek Realty, Owner, for property located at 53 Green Street whereas
relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance for the demolition of an existing building and
construction of a 5-story mixed-use building which requires the following: 1) A Variance
from Section 10.5A41.10D to allow 42.89% front lot line buildout where 80% is required.
Said property is shown on Assessor Map 119 Lot 2 and lies within the Character District 4
(CD4) and Character District 5 (CD5) Districts.
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C)

D)

E)

Petition of Todd and Jan Peters, Owners, for property located at 379 New Castle Avenue
whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance for installation of new heat pump and
after-the-fact variance for existing heat pump which requires the following: 1) A Variance
from Section 10.515.14 to allow an 8' setback where 10" is required and to allow the
proposed unit to be closer to the street than the principal structure. 2) An after-the-fact
Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow an 8' setback where 10" is required and to allow the
existing unit to be closer to the street than the principal structure. Said property is shown on
Assessor Map 207 Lot 4 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

Petition of Warner House Associates, Owner, for property located at 150 Daniel Street
whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to install condenser unit on the back of
new Carriage House which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to
allow a 3' setback where 10' is required. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 106 Lot 58
and lies within the Civic District.

Petition of William H. and Barbara Ann Southworth, Owners, for property located at 39
Pickering Street whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to replace existing 8' x
8' shed with a 10' x 12' shed which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521
to allow a) a 2' rear yard where 10' is required; b) a 2' right side yard where 10' is required;
and c) 40.5% building coverage where 30% is the maximum allowed. 2) A Variance from
Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed
or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is
shown on Assessor Map 102 Lot 5 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) District.

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT



TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment

FROM: Peter Stith, AICP, Planning Department
DATE: June 8, 2021
RE: Zoning Board of Adjustment June 15, 2021 Meeting

OLD BUSINESS

1. 30 Spring Street

2. 180 Spaulding Turnpike
3. 1 Harding Road

4. 3458 Lafayette Road

NEW BUSINESS

901 Maplewood Avenue
53 Green Street

379 New Castle Avenue
150 Daniel Street

39 Pickering Street

agrwnE
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OLD BUSINESS

Petition of John McMahon & Jessica Kaiser, Owners, for property located at 30

Spring Street whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to remove existing
front entry and construct new front porch which requires the following: 1) Variances from
Section 10.521 to allow a) a 5 inch front yard where 15 feet is required; b) a 4 foot right

side yard where 10 feet is required; and c) 29% building coverage where 25% is

required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or
structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the
requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 130 Lot 13
and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

Existing & Proposed Conditions

Existing Proposed Permitted /
Required
Land Use: Single Demo existing front | Primarily
family entry/Construct residential uses
new porch
Lot area (sq. ft.): 4,953 4,953 7,500 min.
Lot Area per Dwelling 4,953 4,953 7,500 min.
Unit (sq. ft.):
Street Frontage (ft.): 50 50 100 min.
Lot depth (ft.): 100 100 70 min.
Front Yard (ft.): 4.1 5” 15 min.
Right Yard (ft.): 0.4 4 10 min.
Left Yard (ft.): 747 74" 10 min.
Rear Yard (ft.): 40+ 40+ 20 min.
Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max.
Building Coverage (%): | 27 29 25 max.
Open Space Coverage >30 >30 30 min.
(%):
Parking 2 2 2
Estimated Age of 1900 Variance request(s) shown in red.
Structure:

Other Permits/Approvals Required

None.
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions

December 16, 2003 — The Board granted variances from Article Ill, Section 10-302(A)
and Article IV, Section 10-40(A)(2)(c) to allow the following:

A 2’ x 8" bay window to the front with a 4’1” front yard setback where 15’ is the minimum
required. An 18’ x 22’ 1 74 story garage with second floor living space having a 7’4" left
side yard where 10’ is the minimum required. A 6’ x 12’ deck creating 30.4% building
coverage where 25% is the maximum allowed.

November 17, 2020 — The Board granted variances from Section 10.521 to allow the
following:

28.5% building coverage where 25% is the maximum allowed; a O foot front yard where
15 is required and a 4’ side yard where 10 feet is required. (Original request was for a
0’ side yard and the Board stipulated that the aallowable side yard shall be 4 feet)

Planning Department Comments

The applicant was before the Board in November 2020 with a request to extend the
porch to the right side yard property line, however the Board stipulated the right side
shall be 4 feet instead of the requested 0’. The applicant is now requesting to construct
a new porch across the front of the house extending towards the left side property line.
A 0’ front yard variance was granted in November 2020, however the new proposal
states the front yard will be 5 inches from the property line.

Review Criteria
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance):

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.
Planning Department Comments 2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the
Ordinance.
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice.
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties.
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test:
(a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area.
AND
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist
between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one.
OR
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.
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Petition of Spaulding Group, LLC, Owner, for property located at 180 Spaulding
Turnpike whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to for the partial
demolition of the existing showroom and construction of new showroom which requires
the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.531 to allow a 15 foot rear yard where 50
feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.591 to allow a structure to be setback
15 feet from a parcel in a Residential district where 100 feet is required. 3) A Variance
from Section 10.592.20 to allow the sale, rental, leasing, distribution and repair of

vehicles be located adjacent to a Residential district where a minimum of 200 feet is
required. 4) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or
structure to extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements
of the Ordinance. 5) A Variance from Seciont 10.1113.20 to allow seven off-street

parking spaces to be located in the front yard and between the principal building anda
street where parking spaces are not allowed. Said property is shown on Assessor Map
236 Lot 39 and lies within the General Business (GB) District.

Existing & Proposed Conditions

Existing Proposed Permitted / Required
Land Use: Auto New showroom | Primarily commercial
dealership addtion uses
Lot area (sq. ft.): 54,384 54,384 43,560 min.
Street Frontage (ft.): 54,384 54,384 200 min.
Front Yard (ft.): 39 39 30 min.
Right Yard (ft.): 95 95 30 min.
Left Yard (ft.): 100 100 30 min.
Rear Yard (ft.): 15 15 50 min.
Height (ft.): 17 25 60 max.
Building Coverage 21.5 26 30 max.
(%):
Open Space 3 3 20 min.
Coverage (%):
Parking 30 37 37
Estimated Age of 1975 Variance request(s) shown in red.
Structure:

Other Permits/Approvals Required
TAC/Planning Board — Site Plan Review

June 15, 2021 Meeting
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions

November 20, 2001 — The Board granted Variances from Section 10-908 Table 14 to allow a
105 s.f. free standing internally lit sing 29°10” high where 20’ is the maximum height allowed,
creating a 0’ front setback where 20’ is the minimum allowed and a 48 s.f. free standing sign
internally lit creating a 0’ front setback where 20’ is the minimum allowed.

March 21, 2000 — the Board denied a Variance to construct a 45’ x 94’ two story addition after
the demolition of the existing showroom: a Variance to allow: a) a 38'+ front yard where 70’ is
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the minimum required and b) a 15'+ rear yard where 50’ is the minimum required, a Variance to
allow said addition 15'+ from property zoned residentially where 100’ is the minimum required;
and, a Variance to allow said addition to be built within 100’ of property zoned residentially
without providing screening.

September 19, 1995 — the Board granted a Variance to allow the installation of a vinyl awning
projecting 4' on side of sales showroom creating a 36' front yard setback where 70' is required
with the stipulation there be no increase in the total signage allowed.

November 18, 1986 - the Board granted a Special Exception to permit the construction of a 4' x
12" addition onto an existing automobile dealership for use as a waiting room; and, a Variance
to permit the addition to be located less than 100' from residentially zoned property where a
minimum distance of 100" is required.

June 24, 1986 - the Board denied a Variance to allow the construction of a 10' x 20" shed with a
front yard of 30" where a 70' front yard is required; however, the Board granted a Special
Exception to permit said addition to be placed onto a motor vehicles sales facility.

Planning Department Comments

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing showroom and construct a new, two-
story showroom. As the proposed use will be expanded on the site with the additional
square footage of the structure, variances from Section 10.591 and 10.592.20 are
needed as the property abuts the SRB zone. A similar variance request was denied in
2000 as shown in the history above. The applicant’s representative discusses why
Fisher v. Dover does not apply in this case due to changes in the law regarding
hardship criteria. The plan shows 7 new parking spaces located in the front yard and in
front of the building which are currently used for vehicle storage. The conversion to
official parking spaces triggers the need for a variance from this provision.

Review Criteria
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance):

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.
Planning Department Comments 2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the
Ordinance.
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice.
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties.
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test:
(a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area.
AND
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist
between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one.
OR
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.
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Petition of Arun Naredla, Owner, for property located at 1 Harding Road whereas relief
is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a 6' tall fence within the front yard

which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.515.13 to allow a 6' tall fence
within the front yard where a 4' tall fence is the maximum allowed. Said property is
shown on Assessor Map 247 Lot 45 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB)
District.

Existing & Proposed Conditions

Existing Proposed Permitted /
Required

Land Use: Single- 6 foot fence Primarily Single-

family in front yard | family Uses
Lot area (sq. ft.): 15,058 15,058 15,000 min.
Lot Area per Dwelling Unit | 15,058 15,058 15,000 min.
(sq. ft.):
Street Frontage (ft.): 248 248 100 min.
Lot depth (ft.): 100 100 100 min.
Primary Front Yard (ft.): 30 30 30 min.
Secondary Front Yard (ft.): | 32 32 30 min.
Right Yard (ft.): 60 60 10 min.
Rear Yard (ft.): 20 20 30 min.
Building Coverage (%): 13 13 20 max.
Open Space Coverage >40 >40 40 min.
(%):
Estimated Age of 1970 Variance request shown in red.
Structure:
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Other Permits/Approvals Required
None.

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions
No prior BOA history found.

Planning Department Comments

The applicant is proposing a 6 foot tall fence in the front yard along Elwyn Road.
Consulting with staff at DPW, this proposal may create more issues with sight lines at
the already challenging intersection of Harding Road and Elwyn Road. This was
conveyed to the applicant and at this time they have submitted a request to postpone to
confer with City staff about options for their property. The applicant met with City staff
after the petition was postponed in May to discuss options. Wth consultation from
DPW, the applicant has provided revised plans for the location for the 6’ fence within the
front yard which pushes it back from Elwyn Road and maintains a safe sight line for the
intersection with Harding Road.

Review Criteria
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance):

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.
Planning Department Comments 2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the
Ordinance.
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice.
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties.
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test:
(a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area.
AND
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist
between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one.
OR
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.
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Petition of Naveesha Hospitality, LLC, Owner, for property located at 3548 Lafayette
Rd whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance for redevelopment of the
property which includes demolishing some buildings and constructing 2 new multi-
family structures which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.5B53.10
to allow new buildings to be constructed on a lot with existing non-conforming

buildings, to be outside of the minimum and maximum front building setback if the 50%
front lot line buildout has not been met. 2) A Variance from Section 10.5B22.40 to
allow buildings to be constructed outside of the special setback from Lafayette Road
which requires a 70' minimum and 90" maximum setback from the centerline of
Lafayette Road. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 297 Lot 6 and lies within the
Gateway Neighborhood Mixed Use Corridor (G1) District.

Existing & Proposed Conditions

Existing Proposed Permitted /
Required
Land Use: Wren’s Mulitfamily Primarily Mixed
Nest development | Uses
Lot area (sq. ft.): 162,967 162,967 162,967 min.
Lot Area per Dwelling Unit | 4,938 (33) | 2,173 (75 20/acre min.
(sq. ft.): total)
Street Frontage (ft.): 161 161 100 min.
Front Lot line Buildout (%): | 34 34 50% min.
Primary Front Yard (ft.): 55 ~310 (new) 70’ min — 90’ max
Left Yard (ft.): 6 (existing) | >15 (new) 15 min.
Right Yard (ft.): 5 (existing) | 15 (new) 15 min.
Rear Yard (ft.): >20 >20 20 min.
Height (ft.): <50 <=500r4 50’ or 4 stories max.
stories
Building Coverage (%): <50 15.8 50 max.
Open Space Coverage >50 50 20 min.
(%):
Community Space (%): NA 10 10 min.
Parking: ~70 129 113
Estimated Age of 1938 - Variance request shown in red.
Structure: 1998

Other Permits/Approvals Required
TAC/Planning Board — Site Plan Review
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions

May 24, 1977 - The Board granted a Variance to extend a nonconforming use by
adding eight additional units as a second story to existing structure, with additional
setback Variance on side yard.

November 18, 1986 - The Board denied a Variance to convert an existing garage into
two efficiency suites, to move and enlarge two existing motel units into two efficiency
suites and to construct a 24' x 40' structure containing one two bedroom suite thereby
creating 5 dwellings (for a total of 6 dwelling units) on a single lot in a residential district
where only one dwelling unit is allowed per lot and a Variance to allow the expansion of
a nonconforming use, an existing motel, in a residential district where motels are not an
allowed use; and a Variance to allow a 376 s.f. addition to an existing garage with an 11
rear yard where a minimum 40’ rear yard is required.

November 20, 1990 -The Board granted a Variance to permit a 66 s.f. addition to the

front and a 743 s.f. addition to the side and rear of a single family dwelling with; a) the

66 s.f. addition having a 26' front yard; and, b) the 743 s.f. addition having a 39'6" front
yard where a 105’ front yard is required for both; and, a Variance to permit the 743 s.f.
addition with a 17' left yard where a 20’ left yard is required.

January 15, 1991 - The Board denied a Variance from to allow the reconstruction of a
1,602 s.f. two story single family dwelling with a 26" front yard where a 105' front yard is
required and a 17' left yard where a 20' left yard is required; 2) a Variance to allow a 26'
front yard where a 105' front yard is required; 3) a Variance to allow said re-construction
to have a 17' left yard where a 20' left yard is required; and, 3) a Variance to allow the
establishment of an 180 s.f. motel office in the single family dwelling for the existing
motel.

March 19, 1991 - The Board granted 1) an Appeal of an Administrative Decision of the
Building Inspector concerning the requiring of the applicant to obtain Variances from
Article I, Section 10-205 and Atrticle 1ll, Section 10-302 in conjunction with his request
to reconstruct a dwelling unit on a previously approved foundation instead of requiring
only a Variance from Article 1V, Section 10-401(4); and 2) a Variance from Atrticle IV,
Section 10-401(4) to permit the reconstructing of a dwelling unit on a previously granted
footprint.

June 16, 1992 - The Board granted a Variance to allow the installation of an additional
12 s.f. internally illuminated freestanding sign to an existing nonconforming 56 s.f. free-
standing sign for an aggregate sign area of 68 s.f., and with a 13" front yard in a
residential district where freestanding signs are not allowed with the stipulation the
existing 1' s.f. AAA sign be removed before installing the 12' s.f. AAA sign.

June 20, 1995 — The Board granted a Variance to allow a new 91 s.f. free standing sign
to replace the existing 70 s.f. free standing sign in the same location.

September 21, 1999 — The Board granted a Variance to allow a 3,840 s.f. two story
building to be constructed in the same location as an existing 6 unit motel building which
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is being demolished for use as an indoor swimming pool and other indoor recreation
uses on the 1st floor and three motel units on the 2" floor

November 20, 2001 — The Board granted a Variance to allow an existing building to be
converted into a restaurant with a bar area and dance floor and 28 new parking spaces
in a district where such use is not allowed with the stipulation that the trailer be
removed from the property before a Building Permit can be issued.

April 16 2002 (Reconvened on April 23, 2002) — The board granted a Variance from
article XIl, Section 10-1201 (A)(2) to allow 20’ and 22" maneuvering aisles where 24’ is
the minimum required for two way traffic.

Planning Department Comments

The applicant is proposing to redevelop the property into units spread throughout the
existing structures and two new apartment buildings. Some existing structures will be
demolished to make room for one of the new buildings. The property is located in the
Gateway-1 district which allows for a general residential development site with a density
of 20 dwelling units per acre. For new buildings constructed on existing nonconforming
sites where the front lot line buildout has not been met, the new buildings must be
placed within the lot line buildout area. Additionally, there is a special setback on
Lafayette Road where new structures must be placed. The property is oddly shaped
with a somewhat bottleneck shape that widens as it goes back from Lafayette Road.
Both new structures are proposed to be constructed towards the back of the property,
where there is more space to site new buildings. The front lont line buildout area is
constrained with existing entrance, parking and two structures.

Review Criteria
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance):

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.
Planning Department Comments 2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the
Ordinance.
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice.
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties.
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test:
(a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area.
AND
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist
between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one.
OR
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.
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NEW BUSINESS

Petition of, Lisa Shawney Revocable Trust, Owner, and Lisa Shawney, Applicant
for property located at 901 Maplewood Avenue whereas relief is needed from the
Zoning Ordinance to construct second story addition over existing one-story addition
which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 6' right side

yard where 10' is required; and b) a 27.5' rear yard where 30" is required. 2) A Variance
from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended,
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.
Said property is shown on Assessor Map 219 Lot 58 and lies within the Single
Residence B (SRB) District.

Existing & Proposed Conditions

Existing Proposed Permitted /
Required

Land Use: Single- Rear addition | Primarily Single-

family family Uses
Lot area (sq. ft.): 4,984 4,984 15,000 min.
Lot Area per Dwelling Unit | 4,984 4,984 15,000 min.
(sq. ft.):
Street Frontage (ft.): 50 50 100 min.
Lot depth (ft.): 100 100 100 min.
Primary Front Yard (ft.): 26.5 26.5 30 min.
Left Yard (ft.): >10 >10 30 min.
Right Yard (ft.): 6 6 10 min.
Rear Yard (ft.): 27.3 27.5 30 min.
Building Coverage (%): 23.4 23.4 20 max.
Open Space Coverage 53 53 40 min.
(%):
Estimated Age of 1930 Variance request shown in red.
Structure:

Other Permits/Approvals Required
None.
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions

April 22, 1986 — The Board granted the following variance:
- Atrticle Ill, Section 10-302 to construct a 12’ by 24’ single story addition to an
existing single family dwelling with the following:
o a)aright yard of 7.5’ where 10’ is required;
o b)arearyard of 27’ where 30’ is required; and
o ¢) building coverage of 20.16% where no more than 20% is allowed.

Planning Department Comments

The applicant is proposing to add a second story over the one-story addition on the rear
of the house within the existing footprint. As shown in the history above, the single story
addition received variances in 1986. The applicant recently surveyed the property, and
has provided more accurate data for measurements and lot area, which likely explain
the discrepancies for the proposed right yard and existing building coverage. The
applicant notes the rear yard is 27.3’ however the legal notice stated 27.5’. If granted
approval the Board should consider the following stipulations:

The rear yard encroachment extends no further than what currently exists.

The maximum allowed building coverage shall be 23.5%

Review Criteria
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance):

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.
Planning Department Comments 2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the
Ordinance.
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice.
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties.
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test:
(a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area.
AND
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist
between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one.
OR
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

June 15, 2021 Meeting
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Petition of Stone Creek Realty, Owner, for property located at 53 Green Street
whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance for the demolition of an existing

building and construction of a 5-story mixed-use building which requires the following: 1)
A Variance from Section 10.5A41.10D to allow 42.89% front lot line buildout where 80%
is required. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 119 Lot 2 and lies within the
Character District 4 (CD4) and Character District 5 (CD5) Districts.

Existing & Proposed Conditions

Existing Proposed Permitted /
Required

Land Use: commercial | Mixed use Primarily Mixed

development | Uses
Lot line buildiut (%): 42.89 80 min.
Community Space (sq.ft.): 28.5 20 min.
Primary Front Yard (ft.): <5 16 5 max.
Rear Yard (ft.): >5 >5 5 min.
Height (ft.): <60’/5 stories | 60°/5 stories max.
Building Coverage (%): <95 38 95 max.
Open Space Coverage >5 35 5 min.
(%):

Variance request shown in red.

June 15, 2021 Meeting



Neighborhood Context

| Aerial Map

1inch = 73.9 feet

Other Permits/Approvals Required
Planning Board

Conservation Commission

Historic District Commission

June 15, 2021 Meeting
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions
No prior BOA history found.

Planning Department Comments

The applicant is proposing a mixed use development and is currently going through the
land use approval process with the other land use boards as outlined in the applicant’s
narrative. The district requires a front lot line buildout of 80%. Due to the configuration
of the development and the shape of the lot, the applicant is proposing a front lot line
buildout of just under 43%. All other zoning requirements are in compliance with the
proposed development.

Review Criteria
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance):

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.
Planning Department Comments 2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the
Ordinance.
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice.
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties.
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test:
(a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area.
AND
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist
between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one.
OR
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

June 15, 2021 Meeting
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Petition of Todd and Jan Peters, Owners, for property located at 379 New Castle
Avenue whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance for installation of new heat
pump and after-the-fact variance for existing heat pump which requires the following: 1)
A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow an 8' setback where 10' is required and to

allow the proposed unit to be closer to the street than the principal structure. 2) An
after-the-fact Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow an 8' setback where 10'is
required and to allow the existing unit to be closer to the street than the principal
structure. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 207 Lot 4 and lies within the Single
Residence B (SRB) District.

Existing & Proposed Conditions

Existing | Proposed Permitted /
Required
Existing | Proposed Permitted /
Required
Land Use: Single Partial demo Primarily residential
family and uses
reconstruction
Lot area (sq. ft.): | 8,744 8,744 15,000 min.
Lot Area per 8,744 8,744 15,000 min.
Dwelling Unit (sq.
Street Frontage 55 55 100 min.
(ft.):
Lot depth (ft.): 112 112 100 min.
Front Yard (ft.): >30 >30 30 min.
Right Yard (ft.): 6 6 10 min.
Left Yard (ft): 11 11 10 min.
8 (new unit)
8 (existing)
Rear Yard (ft.): >30 >30 30 min.
Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max.
Building 21.5 22* 20 max.
Coverage (%):
Open Space 66 66 40 min.
Coverage (%):
Parking 2 2 1.3
Estimated Age of | 1850 Variance request shown in red.
Structure:

June 15, 2021 Meeting



Other Permits/Approvals Required
HDC

g @ . o 379 New Castle Avenue <>

1inch = 98.5 feet
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions

December 28, 2004 — The Board granted the following variance:
- Atrticle IV, Section 10-402(B) to allow a 10’8” by 16’ one story garage with an
14.3’Front yard where 30’ is required.

November 16, 2004 — The board denied the following variance:
- Atrticle IV, Section 10-402(B) to allow a 10’8” by 16’ one story garage with an &
front yard where 30’ is required.

May 17, 2016 — The Board granted the following variances:
- Section 10.521 to allow a front yard setback of 7.25’ where 30’ is required.
- Section 10.521 to allow 20.6% building coverage where 20% maximum is
allowed.
- Section 10.571 to allow an accessory building to be located in the required front
yard.

Planning Department Comments

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a condenser within the required 10 foot
setback to the accessory building that was granted relief in 2016. There is an existing
condenser that was installed in 2019 that did not receive zoning clearance for the
location and as part of this request, the applicant is seeking an after-the-fact variance
for that condenser.

Review Criteria
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance):

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.
Planning Department Comments 2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the
Ordinance.
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice.
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties.
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test:
(a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area.
AND
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist
between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one.
OR
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

June 15, 2021 Meeting
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Petition of Warner House Associates, Owner, for property located at 150 Daniel
Street whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to install condenser unit on

the back of new Carriage House which requires the following: 1) A Variance from
Section 10.515.14 to allow a 3' setback where 10' is required. Said property is shown
on Assessor Map 106 Lot 58 and lies within the Civic District.

Other Permits/Approvals Required
HDC

June 15, 2021 Meeting
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions

April 5, 2000 - The Board granted the following variance:
- Article 111, Section 10-304(B) to allow a 6’ by 6’ garden tool shed 11’ in height
where height of 20’ is required.

Planning Department Comments

The applicant is proposing to build a carriage house and will have a condenser unit at
the back which will not meet the required 10 foot setback for mechanical units.

Review Criteria
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance):

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.
Planning Department Comments 2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the
Ordinance.
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice.
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties.
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test:
(a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area.
AND
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist
between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one.
OR
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

June 15, 2021 Meeting
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Petition of William H. and Barbara Ann Southworth, Owners, for property located at
39 Pickering Street whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to replace
existing 8' x 8' shed with a 10' x 12' shed which requires the following: 1) Variances
from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 2' rear yard where 10' is required; b) a 2' right side

yard where 10' is required; and c) 40.5% building coverage where 30% is the maximum
allowed. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or
structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the
requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 102 Lot 5
and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) District.

Existing & Proposed Conditions

Existing Proposed Permitted /
Required
Land Use: Single family | Replace existing Primarily
shed residential uses
Lot area (sq. ft.): 2,476 2,476 5,000 min.
Lot Area per Dwelling | 2,476 2,476 5,000 min.
Unit (sq. ft.):
Street Frontage (ft.): | 46 46 80 min.
Lot depth (ft.): 55 55 60 min.
Front Yard (ft.): 0 0 5 min.
Right Yard (ft.): 2 2 10 min.
Left Yard (ft.): 40 38 10 min.
Rear Yard (ft.): 2 2 25/ 10 (shed) min.
Height (ft.): 8 10 35 max.
Building Coverage 39 40.5 30 max.
(%):
Open Space >25 >25 25 min.
Coverage (%):
Parking 2 2 2
Estimated Age of 1999 Variance request(s) shown in red.
Structure:

Other Permits/Approvals Required
Historic District Commisison

June 15, 2021 Meeting




36

Neighborhood Context

s
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PICKERING AVE

.. 39 Pickering Street oo

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions

March 26, 1985 — The Board granted the following variances:
- The construction of a two story addition at the rear of an existing home with a
right yard of 18’ where 20’ is required

June 15, 2021 Meeting
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- The increase in the extent of a nonconforming use of a residential structure or
land where no increase in the extent of a nonconforming use of a residential structure of
land is allowed.

September 15, 1992 — The Board granted the following variance:

- The construction of a one story 7’ by 16’ three story porch at the rear of the
house with a) a 3’right yard where 10’ is required; and 2) a lot coverage of 35.6%
where maximum 20% is allowed.

July 18, 1995 — The Board granted the following variance:

- The construction of a 6’ by 7’ shed: a) creating 3’ right side and 2’ rear yard
where 10’ is minimum required; and b0 a building cover of 37.6% where the maximum
allowed is 20%.

July 15, 1997 - The Board granted the following variance:

- The construction of a one story 6’ by 8’ addition to the left rear of an existing
building with a 20’5” rear yard where 25’ is the minimum required; and , a variance to
allow structural changes to a nonconforming structure by the demolition of a 5’ by 24’
portion of the existing structure resulting in 36.1% coverage where the existing is 37%
and the maximum allowed is 30%.

April 20, 1999 — The board granted a request to amend the previously approved
application

May 18, 1999 and reconvened on May 25, 1999 — The board granted the following
variance:

- Article 1ll, Section 10-302(A) to allow the reconstruction of a single family
dwelling in exactly the same size and location.

Planning Department Comments

The applicant is proposing to replace the exsiting shed with a slightly larger 10 x 12
shed, maintaining the existing side and rear setbacks and the new square footage of the
shed will be located towards the interior of the lot. The resulting coverage will be
increase to 40.5% from the existing 39%.

Review Criteria
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance):

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.

Planning Department Comments 2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the
Ordinance.

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice.

4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

5. The “unnecessary hardship” test:
(a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area.
AND

June 15, 2021 Meeting
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(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist
between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one.
OR

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

June 15, 2021 Meeting



APPLICATION OF JESSICA KAISER and JOHN McMAHON
30 SPRING STREET, PORTSMOUTH
Map 130, Lot 13

APPLICANT’S NARRATIVE

l. THE PROPERTY:

The applicants, Jessica Kaiser and John McMahon, own the single family
residence located at 30 Spring Street, where they live with their three young children.
They propose to add a covered farmers porch and second story bay window to the front
of the dwelling. The porch would be aligned with the existing footprint of the house.

As a result of the pandemic, a covered porch is desirable as home deliveries are
ever increasing, and a safe, sheltered space for such deliveries is needed. In addition, the
porch will provide a sheltered environment from which the applicants may keep an eye
on their young children when they play with their friends on Spring Street.

As this board is aware, recently the applicant unsuccessfully sought approvals
for a covered porch which wrapped around the right side of the house and required side
and front yard setback relief. Based on feedback from members of the board, the
applicant has redesigned the porch so that there will be no additional side yard setback
encroachment beyond the existing footprint of the house.

According to city tax records, the home was constructed in 1900. The existing
attached garage was added 2004. The property is in the GRA zone and is non-
conforming as to frontage, lot area, building coverage and front and side yard setbacks.

The dwelling’s existing right side yard setback at its closest point is .4 feet. The
front yard setback is 6.1 feet, however, what appears for all intents and purposes as the
majority of the applicants’ front lawn is in fact outside the boundary of their property.
This is consistent all along this portion of Spring Street. The applicant has not calculated
the applicable average front yard within 200 feet of the property to take advantage of the
front yard exception for existing alignments contemplated by Section10.516.10, but it is
assumed that this would create a minimum setback far less than 15 feet. We have
submitted both the static and MapGeo tax maps for the board’s consideration to obtain an
understanding of the existing front yards on Spring Street. The current building coverage
IS 26.8%, where 25% is the maximum permitted.

The proposed porch would also fall within the 15 foot front yard setback and the
10 foot right side yard setback.

The proposed covered porch will be 5" from the front property line and 4’ from
the side property line. The steps down from the existing front door landing actually
extend over the property line now and will do so with the proposed porch. It should be
noted that the steps from the porch of the neighbor to the right and the house to the left



also extend past the property line, a condition that occurs in at least two other instances
on Spring Street. The proposed porch would add 72 square feet of building coverage.

The applicants therefore need relief from Section 10.521 to permit a front yard
setback of 5 where 15 feet is required, a side yard setback of 4 feet where 10 feet is
required, and building coverage of 29% where 25 % is the maximum permitted.

1. CRITERIA:

The applicant believes the within Application meets the criteria necessary for the
Board to grant the requested variances.

Granting the requested variance will not be contrary to the spirit and intent
of the ordinance nor will it be contrary to the public interest. The “public interest”
and “spirit and intent” requirements are considered together pursuant to Malachy Glen
Associates v. Chichester, 152 NH 102 (2007). The test for whether or not granting a
variance would be contrary to the public interest or contrary to the spirit and intent of the
ordinance is whether or not the variance being granted would substantially alter the
characteristics of the neighborhood or threaten the health, safety and welfare of the
public.

The essentially residential characteristics of the neighborhood would not be
altered by this project. The existing structure and lot are already non-compliant with
front and side yard setback and building coverage requirements, as are most if not all of
the properties on this section of Spring Street.

Were the variances to be granted, there would be no change in the essential
characteristics of the neighborhood, nor would any public health, safety or welfare be
threatened.

Substantial justice would be done by granting the variance. Whether or not
substantial justice will be done by granting a variance requires the Board to conduct a
balancing test. If the hardship upon the owner/applicant outweighs any benefit to the
general public in denying the variance, then substantial justice would be done by granting
the variance. It is substantially just to allow a property owner the reasonable use of his or
her property.

In this case, there is no benefit to the public in denying the variances that is not
outweighed by the hardship upon the owner.

The proposed porch will encroach into the front yard setback, however it is
consistent with the look and feel of the neighborhood and is tastefully integrated to
complement the existing dwelling. The side yard encroachment is consistent with the
existing footprint of the main dwelling structure. Accordingly, the loss to the applicants



clearly outweighs any gain to the public if the applicants were required to conform to the
ordinance.

The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished by granting the
variance. The proposal will improve the streetscape along Spring Street and will
increase the value of the applicants’ property. The values of surrounding properties will
not be negatively affected in any way.

There are special conditions associated with the property which prevent the
proper enjoyment of the property under the strict terms of the zoning ordinance
and thus constitute unnecessary hardship.  The property is hon-conforming as to
frontage, lot area, lot area per dwelling, building coverage and setbacks. The dwelling is
oriented well to the front of the property, although the paved portion of the Spring Street
right of way is actually several feet further away from the dwelling.

The use is a reasonable use. The proposal is a residential use in a residential
zone.

There is no fair and substantial relationship between the purpose of the
ordinance as it is applied to this particular property. The purpose of the setback
requirements is to provide sufficient access, light, air and privacy, and physical
separation of properties. The porch will increase the front yard nonconformity, although
the paved portion of the Spring Street right of way is actually several feet further away
from the dwelling, so it will not conflict at all with the travelled way. The porch does not
encroach into the side yard setback any more than the existing dwelling. The amount of
additional building coverage proposed, 72 square feet, is minimal and not out of character
for this neighborhood.

Accordingly, the relief requested here would not in any way frustrate the purpose
of the ordinance and there is no fair and substantial relationship between the purpose of
the setback requirements and their application to this property.

1. Conclusion.

For the foregoing reasons, the applicant respectfully requests the Board grant the
variances as requested and advertised.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated:  3-10-2021 By: ot K. Bosen
John K. Bosen, Esquire
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City of Portsmouth, NH October 6, 2020

Property Information

Property ID 0130-0013-0000
Location 30 SPRING ST
Owner KAISER JESSICA D

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

City of Portsmouth, NH makes no claims and no

i or implied, il e
validity or accuracy of the GIS data presented on this
map.

Geometry updated 4/1/2019
Data updated 7/17/2019




30 Spring Street - Exterior Photos.
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Here is a porch located 3 houses down frm my house, on the corner of Spring St. and Lincoln
St, that was approved for development in 2017. This porch is located closer to the road than
the one we are proposing.
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PIERCE ATWOOD:

March 16, 2021

MARK E. BELIVEAU

Pease International Tradeport
One New Hampshire Avenue, #350
Portsmouth, NH 03801

P 603.373.2002

F 603.433.6372

C 603.969.6574
mbeliveau@pierceatwood.com
pierceatwood.com

Admitted in: NH

Peter Stith, Principal Planner
City of Portsmouth

1 Junkins Avenue
Portsmouth, NH 03801

Re:

Dear Peter:

Spaulding Group, LLC
180 Spaulding Turnpike
Portsmouth, NH

Tax Map 236, Lot 39
Variance Application

On behalf of the Spaulding Group, LLC, please find the original and ten (10) copies of
the following documents in support of the request for variances by Spaulding Group, LLC. A
complete application has been uploaded to the City of Portsmouth’s online application center.
We request that the enclosed application be considered by the Zoning Board at its April 20, 2021

meeting.

1)
2)
3)
4)

PORTLAND, ME

Variance Application
Landowner Letter of Authorization
Memorandum and Exhibits in support of Variances
Exhibits:
A.  Ambit Engineering Plan Set, last revised February 23, 2021.
e Cover Sheet
e Existing Conditions Plan
e Variance Plan
B. ChangeUp, Inc. Plans (the Mazda design firm), dated February 2021.
e Exterior Rendering
e [Exterior Elevations
e 1% Floor Plan
e 2" Floor Plan
C. Photographs of Existing Site Conditions.
D. Tax Map 236, Lot 39 (Seacoast Mazda Property).

BOSTON, MA PORTSMOUTH, NH PROVIDENCE, RI AUGUSTA, ME STOCKHOLM, SE WASHINGTON, DC



Peter Stith, Principal Planner
March 16, 2021
Page 2

E. Photograph of Property taken March 4, 1961, Opening Day.
F. Letter from Bow Street Commercial Brokerage dated February 22, 2021.

Please let me know if you have any questions or comments. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Mark E. Beliveau

MEB/dls

Enclosure

Cc: Timothy Ackerman, Spaulding Group, LLC
Ambit Engineering, Inc.
Port One Architects

{W12935002.1}



MEMORANDUM
TO: City of Portsmouth Zoning Board of Adjustment (“ZBA”)

FROM: Mark E. Beliveau, Esq., Pierce Atwood LLP
Attorney for Spaulding Group, LLC (the “Applicant”)

DATE: March 16, 2021

RE: Spaulding Group, LL.C Application for Variances at 180 Spaulding Turnpike
(Map 236, Lot 39) (the “Application™).

Dear Chairman Rheaume and Members of the Board:

On behalf of Timothy Ackerman, Manager and Member of Spaulding Group, LLC and
owner of Seacoast Mazda, we are pleased to provide this Memorandum in support of the
requested variances. The variances sought will allow for the following (i) the demolition of the
Seacoast Mazda showroom and customer service area and their reconstruction within the existing
footprint, (ii) the addition of a new second floor office and storage space over a portion of the
showroom, and (iii) the expansion of the building to convert the existing outdoor customer
service drive-up area to an indoor customer service and customer drive-in area. The proposed
new showroom, customer service and customer drive-in areas will align with the front, side and
rear of the current building and, thereby, maintain the same setbacks from property boundaries
that exist today.

Included with this Memorandum are the following Exhibits:

A. Ambit Engineering Plan Set, last revised F ebruary 23, 2021.
e Cover Sheet
* Existing Conditions Plan
e Variance Plan
B. ChangeUp, Inc. Plans (the Mazda design firm), dated February 2021.
e Exterior Rendering
* Exterior Elevations
e 1% Floor Plan
e 2" Floor Plan
Photographs of Existing Site Conditions.
Tax Map 236, Lot 39 (Seacoast Mazda Property).
Photograph of Property taken March 4, 1961, Opening Day.
Letter from Bow Street Commercial Brokerage dated February 22, 2021.

mEOO
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I. Property Description

Spaulding Group, LLC is the owner of the property at 180 Spaulding Turnpike (the
“Property”), the home of Seacoast Mazda. Tim Ackerman has owned and operated Seacoast
Mazda at the Property for the past 18 years. An automobile dealership has continuously operated
at the Property since March 4, 1961 when Seacoast Motors, Inc. opened with Volkswagen and
Porsche dealerships. See Exhibit E. As you can observe from comparing the photographs of
existing site conditions (Exhibit C) with the photo from 1961, the Property has changed little in
60 years. The Property is located within the General Business District (“GBD”) and consists of
1.2485 acres. Sales and service of motor vehicles is permitted in the GBD.

The Property is improved with a single story building consisting of a small automobile
showroom, offices and customer service area in the front and 10 automobile service bays in the
rear. The parcel frontage is along the Spaulding Turnpike, with sidelines along Farm Lane and
property of New England Marine and Industrial, Inc. (“NE Marine”), another commercial
business. The rear property line also abuts the NE Marine property. A 300° wide Public Service
Company of New Hampshire transmission line easement with multiple poles, towers and wires
crosses the NE Marine property running parallel to the northeast boundary of Seacoast Mazda.
The PSNH easement abuts the Property and encumbers the full width of the NE Marine property
extending to the nearest residence on Farm Lane. This part of the NE Marine property is within
the Single Residence B District (“SRB”).

The Property is situated within a narrow strip of the GBD. In fact, the northeast boundary
of the Property also serves as the common boundary for the GBD and SRB. As shown on the
Existing Conditions Plan, the 100’ setback for structures from the SRB and 30’ front yard
setback leaves approximately 20° of buildable area on the Property. As a result, if the building at
the Property were to be reconstructed for practically any of the 41 permitted uses in the GBD,
variances would be needed. Moreover, the 200 use setback from the SRB for the sale of motor
vehicles consumes all of the Property extending into the Spaulding Turnpike.

II. Proposed Project

As a Mazda automobile dealer franchisee, Seacoast Mazda has been directed by Mazda
North America to seek all the necessary approvals to build a new showroom and customer
service area. While clean and well maintained, the existing showroom and customer service area
are in need of updating to provide a more functional, efficient and welcoming space.

The proposed project involves demolishing the existing showroom, offices and service
area and building a new showroom and connected customer service area within the existing
footprint, adding a second floor over a portion of the showroom for offices and storage space and
expanding the showroom to include an enclosed customer service and customer drive-in area.
The enclosed customer service and customer drive-in area will be in the same location as the
existing outdoor customer service drive-up area. The proposed new showroom, customer service
and customer drive-in areas will align with the front, side and rear of the current building and
thereby maintain the same setbacks from property boundaries that exist today. There will be no
other changes to the Property. See Exhibits A and B for survey plans and design plans.
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The proposed project will increase the footprint of the existing building by approximately
2,410 GSF. This increase is largely represented by the conversion of the existing outdoor
customer service drive-up area to an indoor customer service and customer drive-in area. The
proposed second floor office and storage space is approximately 1,710 GSF resulting in a total
increase of 4,120 GSF. The estimated cost of construction is approximately $2,500,000.

The height of the existing showroom from floor elevation is approximately 12°- 8”. The
height of the rear portion of the building from floor elevation is approximately 17°. The roof
height of the proposed new two-story showroom will be approximately 25°-6”, The roof height
of the proposed one-story service wing will be approximately 18’. These heights are well below
the maximum permitted structure height in the GBD of 60°.

Seacoast Mazda and its project team have worked hard to create a design that fits the
Property, is attractive and results in functional and welcoming space that is consistent with

modern standards.

III1. Required Variances from Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance

* Avariance from Section 10.531 to allow a fifteen foot (15°) rear yard setback where fifty
feet (50°) is required.

* A variance from Section 10.591 to allow a structure to be setback fifteen feet (15°) from a
parcel in the SRB where one hundred feet (100°) is required.

* A variance from Section 10.592.20 to allow the sale, rental, leasing, distribution and
repair of vehicles adjacent to the SRB where a minimum distance of two hundred feet
(200°) is required.

* A variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building to be extended,
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance.

IVv. Prior Application and Fisher v. Dover Analysis

In 2000, a prior owner of the Property applied to the ZBA for variances to construct
improvements that were substantially similar to what is being proposed in the current
Application. The earlier application was denied under the Governor’s Island Club v. Gilford
hardship standard which required that the applicant show a deprivation “so great as to effectively
prevent the owner from making any reasonable use of the land.” 124 N.H. 126, 130 (1983) (the
“Prior Application”).

It is well established in New Hampshire that successive variance proposals must show
either (a) material changes in the proposed use of the land, or (b) material changes in the
circumstances affecting the merits of the application. Fisher v. City of Dover, 120 N.H. 187

{P12935102.1.1.1.1}
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(1980). While the Applicant is not proposing a materially different project from that which was
proposed in 2000, the law concerning variances has fundamentally changed since 2000,
particularly concerning the unnecessary hardship standard, and the New Hampshire Supreme
Court has found that this change in standard constitutes a “material change in circumstances
affecting the merits of [an] application” requiring that a zoning board consider a subsequent
variance application under the new law. Brandt Development Co. of N.H. v. City of Somersworth,
162 N.H. 553 (2011).

Ironically, just one year after the Prior Application was denied, the New Hampshire
Court in Simplex Technologies v. Town of. Newington, 145 N.H. 727 (2001), recognized that its
restrictive approach to granting variances was contrary to the constitutional rights of property
owners and overruled Governor’s Island. In Brandt, the Court said that “Simplex established a
new standard that is markedly more favorable to property owners seeking variances than was the
standard under Governor’s Island.” Brandt, 162 N.H. at 597 (citing Simplex, 145 N.H. at 731-
32).

Simplex was followed by Boccia v. City of Portsmouth, 151 N.H. 85 (2004), which made
further significant changes to how “area” variances were to be determined.

Then, in 2010, the New Hampshire legislature established a uniform unnecessary
hardship standard for both use and area variances that is substantially similar to the test the Court
adopted in Simplex. Now, “unnecessary hardship” means that owing to special conditions of the
property that distinguish it from other properties in the area (i) no fair and substantial
relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the
specific application of that provision to the property; and (ii) the proposed use is a reasonable
one. RSA 674:33(I)(b)(1).

Thus, the unnecessary hardship standard under which this Application would be reviewed
is materially and fundamentally different than the standard under which the Prior Application
was denied. In Brandt, the Supreme Court confirmed that the doctrinal changes in the
unnecessary hardship standard create a “reasonable possibility” of a different outcome for a
zoning variance application, which is sufficient under Fisher to obtain a second review of a
previously denied variance application. The Court further noted that, “Although the other four
criteria of the variance test under RSA 647:33 have not changed to the same degree as the
unnecessary hardship criterion, they have been refined and clarified since 1994”7, citing cases that
were decided after 2000. Brandt, 162 N.H. at 559.

Based on the changes in the law concerning the unnecessary hardship standard and other
criteria, there is a reasonable possibility of a different outcome for the Application and, pursuant
to the Court’s holding in Brandt, the ZBA should consider the Application.

Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Zoning Board find that a

material change of circumstances has occurred since the Prior Application and, therefore, will
give the Application full consideration.
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V. Five Criteria Must be Met to Obtain Approval of a Variance

An applicant seeking a variance must demonstrate that;

(A)  The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(B)  The spirit of the ordinance will be observed;

(C)  Substantial justice will be done;

(D)  The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished;

(E)  Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

NH RSA 674:33(I)(a)(2). As set forth below, the Application meets each of the criteria for the
approval of the variances.

A. The variances are not contrary to the public interest; and
B. The spirit of the Ordinance is observed.

The New Hampshire Supreme Court has observed that “[t]he requirement that the
variance not be contrary to the public interest is related to the requirement that the variance be
consistent with the spirit of the ordinance” and, therefore, the Court considers these criteria
together. Malachy Glen Assocs. v. Town of Chichester, 155 N.H. 102, 105 (2007). The analysis
of these criteria begins by examining the applicable ordinance. However, the Court has
acknowledged that because ‘the provisions of the ordinance represent a declaration of public
interest, any variance would in some measure be contrary thereto.” Harborside Assocs. v. Parade
Resident Hotel, 162 N.H. 508, 514 (2011).

Accordingly, to determine whether a variance is not contrary to the public interest and is
consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance, it must be determined whether granting the variance
would “unduly and in a marked degree” conflict with the Ordinance such that it violates the
ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.” Harborside Assocs. v. Parade Resident Hotel, 162 N.H.
508,514 (2011). Determining whether a variance violates the Ordinance’s basic zoning
objectives involves evaluating “whether granting the variance would alter the essential character
of the neighborhood or threaten public health, safety or welfare.” Id.

Granting the variances presented in the Application will neither alter the essential
character of the neighborhood nor threaten public health, safety or welfare. The Property is
located in the GBD where the sale of motor vehicles is permitted. In addition, the property abuts
the Spaulding Turnpike and is surrounded by commercial uses. The GBD along the Spaulding
Turnpike where the Property is located is heavily commercial and, as such, is consistent with the
purpose of the GBD, which is “to provide for a wide range of retail and commercial uses in areas
with excellent regional highway access.” City of Portsmouth, N.H., Zoning Ordinance § 10.410.
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The proposal of the Applicant is to continue the same permitted use that has been made
of the Property for 60 years but conduct a much needed renovation of the showroom and
customer service area working within the existing footprint, the addition of a second floor office
and storage space over a portion of the showroom and expanding the showroom to include an
enclosed customer service and customer drive-in area. These improvements will modernize the
existing space allowing for a more functional and comfortable environment for employees and
customers. Importantly, the improvements do not represent an expansion of operations. For
example, the service bays will not be changing and neither will the vehicle display area.

Furthermore, the purpose and spirit of the setback provisions will be observed if the
variances are granted. First, the new construction will not be any closer to property lines than
what already exists at the Property. And, second, the existing transmission line easement creates
a 310’ setback of the Property from the nearest residence in SRB. As a result, in actuality, the
required setbacks from the SRB for which we seek a variance are met and exceeded today and
that will not change if the variances are granted.

C. Substantial justice will be done.

With respect to this criterion, the Court has said that “perhaps the only guiding rule . . . is
that any loss to the individual that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an
injustice.” Malachy, 155 N.H. at 107 (citing 15 P. Loughlin, New Hampshire Practice, Land
Use Planning and Zoning, § 24.11, at 308 (2000)).

The building at the Property is in need of renovation. Not granting the variances will
result in a substantial loss for the Applicant especially in light of the fact that any attempt to
reconstruct the building at the Property for any other permitted use in the GBA will also require
variances. Plainly, the loss to the Applicant will not be outweighed by a gain to the general
public. The general public gains nothing from keeping the Property in its current condition.
Indeed, the general public will benefit from the increased property tax revenue that is realized as
a result of the new construction.

Approving the variances will allow the Applicant to rehabilitate an out-of-date building
and continue a business in more functional and comfortable space that has operated at the
Property for 60 years. There is no benefit to the general public that outweighs the burden and
hardship to the Applicant if the variances are denied. Approving the requested variances will
achieve substantial justice.

D. Granting the variances will not diminish surrounding property values.

The proposed improvements will not diminish the value of surrounding properties. The
Property is located in the GBD where the sale of motor vehicles is permitted. In addition, the
property abuts the Spaulding Turnpike and commercial uses surround the Property. The GBD
along the Spaulding Turnpike where the Property is located is heavily commercial and includes
retail, hotels, restaurants and automobile dealerships. The use of the Property is consistent with
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the uses of other nearby properties within the GBD. The proposed improvements will not
diminish the value of the surrounding commercial uses.

The nearest residential property is over 300 feet away. A substantial 300° wide Public
Service Company of New Hampshire transmission line easement with numerous poles, towers
and wires separates the Property from the residential homes on Farm Lane. Moreover, the
proposed improvements do not represent an expansion of operations but only an opportunity to
renovate a building that has not changed since it was built 60 years ago. We believe that the
enclosure of the drive-up customer service area will be an added benefit as it will bring that
transition area inside. In addition, the building will not be any closer to the lot line than the
existing building. Furthermore, there is a limited amount of glass proposed for the right side of
the building minimizing any new interior light that might be visible from enclosing the drive-up
customer service area. In any event, the substantial distance that separates the Property from the
nearest residential property provides a significant buffer. The exterior lighting for the Property
will not change from what is present today.

In support of this criterion, the Applicant has provided the opinion of Margaret O’Brien,
Principal Broker with Bow Street Commercial Brokerage. A copy is attached hereto as Exhibit
F. Ms. O’Brien has worked as a commercial real estate broker in the Portsmouth area for more
than 23 years. In her letter report, she cites to recent nearby strong residential sales of property
that are closer to the Spaulding Turnpike and Port City Nissan than any residential properties are
to Seacoast Mazda. Her professional opinion is that the proposed improvements will be viewed
positively by both the commercial and residential marketplace and will in no way diminish
surrounding property values.

E. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

An unnecessary hardship exists when “[o]wing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area (A) no fair and substantial relationship exists
between the general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of
that provision to the property, and (B) the proposed use is a reasonable one. RSA
674:33(D(b)(1).

The size and width of the Property are the special conditions that distinguish it from other
properties in the area. The property is one of the smallest and most narrow strips of land among
all of the commercially zoned properties in the GBD and other districts that exist along the
Spaulding Turnpike from the Portsmouth Traffic Circle to the Newington town line.

These conditions that characterize 180 Spaulding Turnpike are compounded by the fact
that the SRB district boundary is the northeast boundary of the Property resulting in setbacks that
engulf the Property. A major mitigating factor, however, and the reason that no fair and
substantial relationship exists between the purpose of the setbacks and their application to the
Property, is the existence of the transmission line easement that encumbers the abutting SRB
property for more than 300°. This easement has the effect of creating a buffer between the
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commercially zoned Seacoast Mazda property and the residences on Farm Lane that is greater
than the required setbacks. Accordingly, there is no reason to apply the literal requirements of
the setbacks in question to the Property.

The Applicant’s proposed use of the Property is reasonable. As stated above, motor
vehicle sales and service is permitted in the GBD. The proposed new showroom, customer
service area and customer service drive-in area will align with the front, side and rear of the
current building and, as a result, maintain the same setbacks from property boundaries that exist
today. The increased height of the showroom is well-below the allowed maximum height for
structures. Significantly, any attempt to reconstruct the building at the Property for practically
any other permitted use in the GBA will also require variances.

For these reasons, literal enforcement of the Ordinance would result in an unnecessary
hardship to the Applicant under RSA 674:33(D)(b)(1).

VI Conclusion

Based on all of the reasons discussed herein, the Applicant respectfully requests that the
Zoning Board grant the variances. Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

Spaulding Group, LLC

Mark E. Tfeliveau,
Pierce Atwood LLP

1 New Hampshire Avenue, Suite 350
Portsmouth NH 03801

603-373-2002
mbeliveau@pierceatwood.com

sq.
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OWNER AND APPLICANT:

SPAULDING GROUP, LLC

180 SPAULDING TURNPIKE
PORTSMOUTH, N.H. 03801

TEL. (603) 436—6811

CIVIL ENGINEER & LAND SURVEYOR:

AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.
200 GRIFFIN ROAD, UNIT 3
PORTSMOUTH, N.H. 03801

TEL. (603) 430—9282
FAX (603) 436—2315
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; 237\ FOUND, PRONE ‘ S R.C.R.D. PLAN D—40623. 5886/1774
L NS AL R N PLAN REFERENCE 1
, 7] fon 8 s , | \56 / A e I o BB &
s b, 5’# - 2 2N F \ A hya 2 % N N0 ROAAR 4) RECORDING SITE PLAN, OWNERS/APPLICANTS: TWO—WAY
N/ A /0 , G2\ A“‘A NE MARINE AND INDUSTRIAL INC. /// 7 j F TS REALTY, LLC 120 SPAULDING TURNPIKE PORTSMOUTH, NH 3) PARCEL IS NOT IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS
' 200 SPAULDING TURNPIKE /(1/'50/// . / N @"VY\Q\‘ & \ 03801, PROJECT: PORT CITY NISSAN DRIVE UP SERVICE BAY SHOWN ON FIRM PANEL 33015C0260F. EFFECTIVE
LOCATION MAP SCALE: 17=2.000’ PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 /'b"‘éj/// =7 & Q/@%»@ ey . AND VEHICLE STORAGE PARKING, MAP 236 LOT 33, 120 1/29,/2021
’ 3285/2577 P s {/ A FELE \ SPAULDING TURNPIKE PORTSMOUTH, NH. PREPARED BY '
//// //// PO O . ALTUS ENGINEERING, INC. DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2018.
LEGEND: /////,, . = W ¢ DUMPSTER ‘ R.C.R.D. PLAN D—41705. 4) EXISTING LOT AREA:
. T W P : N ENCLOSURE \ 54.384 S.F
/%/ 351 fm/ 24" RCP N T — 5) LOT LINE REVISION, 86 FARM LANE & 125 MEADOW 1.2485 ACRES
NOW OR FORMERLY o\ ! — \ - : ’ ’
NFéF \ RECORD OF PROBATE //% D 7 [iNV=2180 N w >~ ROAD, ASSESSOR’S PARCELS: 236-74 & 236-68,
| GRS N " T~ PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE, OWNERS: JEANNETTE 5) PARCEL IS LOCATED IN THE GENERAL BUSINESS (GB)
RCRD R A o Ne ~ //% % : .« (56 ) MacDONALD & WILLIAM A. & CLARIS A. LACEY. PREPARED ZONING DISTRICT. '
MAP 157 / LOT 3 P s X4, FP\883 PRI s Ny BY JAMES VERRA AND ASSOCIATES, INC. DATED DECEMBER
Y o
2/ === 5 SN2 A \k N NE MARINE AND’ INDUSTRIAL INC. 1, 2006, FINAL REVISION DATE JANUARY 17, 2007. RC.RD. R &y piMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS:
_— - — BOUNDARY T < o B & 200 SPAULDING TURNPIKE PLAN D—34529. : MIN. LOT AREA: 43 560 SF
________ SETBACK ///: ~ PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 : : ’
o S ALROAD SPIKE FOUND S 7 3285/2577 6) PLAN OF LOTS, PORTSMOUTH, N.H. FOR PAUL C. & FRONTAGE: 200 FEET
o RON ROD,/PIPE FOUND Ry ~ L Al . ORVILLE C. BADGER. PREPARED BY JOHN W. DURGIN CIVIL
1" IRON PIPE. RN ENGINEERS. DATED MAY 1954. R.C.R.D. PLAN #02160. SETBACKS: FRONT 30 FEET
® DRILL HOLE FOUND . \ 4PN : SIDE 30 FEET
TONE/CONCRETE BOUND FOUND AN FOUND, DOWN 4 g - g w
[e] S N e m‘\ 7) PLANS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATIVE SPECIAL PROJECT LS REAR 50 FEET
» RAILROAD SPIKE SET N \\\\ w NN WOOD GUARD » . . , 1816, CITY OF PORTSMOUTH, TOWN OF NEWINGTON, COUNTY MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT: 60 FEET
° IRON ROD SET N NS [ gﬁ'ﬁo’uﬁc FACE \Y \ OF ROCKINGHAM. PREPARED BY STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 30%
o) DRILL HOLE SET \ \ \ \9 alle \, ' ~ o \ / HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT. DATED 1949. ON FILE AT NHDOT. MINIMUM OPEN SPACE: 20%
o] GRANITE BOUND SET | \\ N M N o& #180 m\ ) w
S SEWER LINE N\ P 1 STORY J;\ 8) PLANS OF PROPOSED L.S. 1820(1), N.H. NO.
. GAS LINE , \Y & w / 11,732 SF. o TOMER . / P—2692—A SPAULDING TURNPIKE. PREPARED BY STATE OF 7) THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE
o FF=27.4-27.9 AC ON SIGN . NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS ON ASSESSORS MAP 236 LOT 39 IN
0 STORM  DRAIN pgfé’fiu CONCRETE HIGHWAYS. DATED 1953. ON FILE AT NHDOT. ‘ THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH.
w WATER LINE . ’
, \ BLOCKS
S mem e UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC \ 3’ VINYL FENCE 9) PLANS OF PROPOSED FEDERAL AID PROJECT 8) VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD88. BASIS OF VERTICAL DATUM
. . OVERHEAD ELECTRIC/WIRES . §|-‘i(/;\'t\lﬂDICAPPED [-=95—1(15) 12, CONTRACT NO. 1, N.H. PROJECT NO. IS REDUNDANT RTN GNSS OBSERVATIONS (+0.2°).
— —100 — ~_ CONTOUR soN PARKING. ONLY” — L& P—3875—A, INTERSTATE ROUTE 95. PREPARED BY STATE OF
o e onLy ICHWATS. DATED 1670, ON FILE AT NHDOT. 9) PARCEL IS SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS
EDGE OF PAVEMENT (EP) N ’ ' ’ AND EGRESS FOR LAND NOW OF NEW ENGLAND MARINE
Y WOODS / TREE LINE WOOD SUARD EXISTING . AND INDUSTRIAL, INC. IN AS MUCH AS IT IS STILL IN
& e UTILTY POLE (w/ GUY) BUILDING FACE »© . EFFECT, LOCATION NOT PLOTTABLE. SEE R.C.R.D. 1566/184.
@S0
© GAS SHUT OFF \ 10) PARCEL IS SUBJECT TO A DRAINAGE AGREEMENT
o WATER SHUT OFF/CURB STOP \ . (R.C.R.D. 1564/229) & CONDITIONS AS MUCH AS THEY ARE
oV w/BELL . STILL IN EFFECT (R.C.R.D. 1499/277).
—P<— GATE VALVE INV.=21. .
. N . \
Wotall: HYDRANT CATeH BASIN \\\\\ . 11) LICENSE AREA FOR PARKING, STORAGE, AND PLACING
RIM=25.42 AN\ \ * | ey AUTOMOBILES IS SHOWN PER PLAN REFERENCE 1 &
METER (GAS, WATER, ELECTRIC) INV. IN 18" RCP (FROM INV. IN)=21.56 \.\ * . \ R.C.R.D. PLAN D—40404. THE LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
INV. IN 24" RCP (FROM INV. IN)=21.14 N \ .
CATCH BASIN NV IN 5 NP (FROM SE)=21.07 339/47°\, /«>< WGV | THE OWNERS OF PARCELS 237/56 AND 236/39 ALLOW FOR
INV. OUT 24"RCP (TO SW)=21.06 . X PSNH 20T 192/6; A 25 WIDE AREA TO PARK AND STORE VEHICLES. SEE CITY
TELEPHONE. MANHOLE SUMP=21.02 ASTOPEEr Y LSS TBM A \ . NETT 32 AGREEMENT TO LIMIT TO 19° FROM EDGE OF PAVEMENT.
R N LR 3 3
SEWER MANHOLE (.4~ BUILDING SETBACK (TYP.) 3\ | HYDRANT o \
DRAIN MANHOLE T T .

' i/fm%%\s ~ \ SITE DEVELOPMENT
AIR CONDITIONER UNIT \ : 5 7 2L N ok koS ;- . \ '\\ SEAC OAST MAZDA

e if;:sms CEMENT PIPE N\ TR i i ©.SET 12/9/20 - _* \ .\ . 180 SPAULDING TURNPIKE
cl CAST IRON PIPE ’ SN N < \ '\\. PORTSMOUTH, N.H.

CMP CORRUGATED METAL PIPE o
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT AN hd . \
cop COPPER PIPE ESNgsgsg/zf \ \ " \
DI DUCTILE IRON PIPE i . \ - -
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE = . \. \6— 3 | ZONING SETBACKS, ADD’L WETLAND INFO 3/16/21
RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE \ PSNH 192/8 \ * 2 | ISSUED FOR APPROVAL 2/23/21
ZLC Z:_TSZ'T%NCLAY PP WETLAND NOTES: R | NAZDA FP 883/5 . 1 | SETBACK LINES 12/16/20
‘ : y gl N\ STOP SIGN
EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT 1) WETLAND LINES DELINEATED BY STEVEN D. RIKER, CWS ON 4 \\. \ O | ISSUED FOR COMMENT 12/5/20
F.F. FINISHED FLOOR 9/25/2020 & 3/9/21 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING " \ \ o 1';‘}3 /20 \ NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
INV- INVERT STANDARDS: . & 3/4” IRON PIPE FOUND, LEANING, REVISIONS
TBM TEMPORARY BENCHMARK A) U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLANDS DELINEATION [ UOCATED AT BASE. DOWN 1”
vP. TYPICAL MANUAL. TECHNICAL REPORT Y—87—1 (JAN. 1987). AND N \
VGC/SGC VERTICAL/SLOPED GRANITE CURB REGIONAL SUPPLEMENT TO THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS , . 5
ccB CAPE COD BERM WETLAND DELINEATION MANUAL: NORTHCENTRAL AND boNH 1658 \
LoA LANDSCAPED AREA NORTHEAST REGION, VERSION 2.0, JANUARY 2012. 6&‘“ NET 72e e R .
EXISTING DISPLAY AREA B) FIELD INDICATORS OF HYDRIC SOILS IN THE UNITED & cerer oG TRUST & \%} \

STATES, VERSION 8.2, USDA—NRCS, 2018 AND (FOR
DISTURBED SITES) FIELD INDICATORS FOR IDENTIFYING
HYDRIC SOILS IN NEW ENGLAND, VERSION 4. NEIWPCC
WETLANDS WORK GROUP (2019).

C) NATIONAL LIST OF PLANT SPECIES THAT OCCUR IN

o
q° 85 PINE RIVER PATH
EFFINGHAM, NH 03882

5065,/1436 IRON ROD w/PARKER ID  *

CAP FOUND, DOWN 2”

JAMES MULVEY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST °\

WETLANDS: NORTHEAST (REGION 1). USFWS (MAY 1988). @

D) CLASSIFICATION OF WETLANDS AND DEEPWATER HABITATS hys
““| CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED UNDER MY OF THE UNITED STATES. USFW MANUAL FWS/0BS—-79/31 ROBERT BOSSIE
DIRECT SUPERVISION, THAT IT IS THE RESULT OF A FIELD 10 SPRING HILL RD o
SURVEY BY THIS OFFICE AND HAS AN ACCURACY OF THE (1997). GREENLAND, NH 03840 | SCALE: 1'=30 DECEMBER 2020
CLOSED TRAVERSE THAT EXCEEDS THE PRECISION OF E) “IDENTIFICATION AND DOCUMENTATION OF VERNAL POOLS 5065,/1436
1:15.000.” IN NEW HAMPSHIRE” (1997). NEW HAMPSHIRE FISH AND " GRAPHIC SCALE
Y T N — NE DEPRTMERT % 0 50 o i | EXISTING CONDITIONS

L | A TS 2) WETLAND FLAGS WERE FIELD LOCATED BY AMBIT ENGINEERING, el ™ "Wl ™™l "™ ks PLAN

PAUL A DOBBERSTEIN, LLS INC. 10 5 0 10 20 30
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NORTH
NAD83(2011)

<z

GRID
NH SPC

BUILDING HEIGHT:

EXISTING BUILDING: 128" TO 17°-0"

PROPOSED BUILDING: 18'-0" TO 25'—6"

TOTAL BUILDING GROSS SQUARE

EXISTING BUILDING:

TOTAL: 11,732 GSF
PROPOSED BUILDING:

FIRST FLOOR: 14,142 GSF
SECOND FLOOR: 1,710 GSF
TOTAL: 15,852 GSF

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE:

10.531 TABLE OF DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS:
REAR YARD: PROPOSED 15’ SETBACK WHERE
50’ IS REQUIRED.

1” IRON PIPE,

\ FOUND, DOWN 47

FOOTAGE AREAS:

10.591 STRUCTURE SETBACK TO RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT:

PROPOSED 15’ SETBACK WHERE 100" IS
REQUIRED.

10.592.20 USE SETBACK FOR RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT:

PROPOSED 0’ SETBACK WHERE 200’ IS REQUIRED.

10.321 EXPANSION OF NONCONFORMING BUILDING:
ITEMS (AS REQUIRED).

APPROVED BY THE PORTSMOUTH ZONING BOARD

CHAIRMAN

DATE

IRON ROD
SET 12/9/20

5/8” IRON ROD

FOUND, PRONE
\56 /

N/F
NE MARINE AND INDUSTRIAL INC.
200 SPAULDING TURNPIKE
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
3285/2577 7
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o
/ \
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N/F
NE MARINE AND INDUSTRIAL INC.
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PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
3285/2577
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e,
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. SET 12/9/20

\/ EXIS. LIGHT
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\ z

MAZDA
SIGN

N/F
. PETER BROWN LIVING TRUST &
S JAMES MULVEY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
YV 85 PINE RIVER PATH

@

5065/1436
N/F

ROBERT BOSSIE
10 SPRING HILL RD
GREENLAND, NH 03840
5065/1436

GRAPHIC SCALE
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339 /47\ ¢
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3/4” IRON PIPE FOUND, LEANING,

LOCATED AT BASE, DOWN 17
AN \
) .
\ O
PSNH 16/5B

NETT 727/5-IR -—\% '\.
AN

IRON ROD w/PARKER ID  °
CAP FOUND, DOWN 27

AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.

Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

200 Griffin Road — Unit 3
Portsmouth, N.H. 03801-7114
Tel (603) 430-9282

Fax (603) 436-2315

NOTES:

1)  PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE PORTSMOUTH ASSESSOR'S TAX
MAP 236 AS LOT 39.
2) OWNERS OF RECORD:

SPAULDING GROUP, LLC

180 SPAULDING TURNPIKE

PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

5886,/1774

PLAN REFERENCE 1

3) PARCEL IS NOT IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS
SHOWN ON FIRM PANEL 33015C0260E. EFFECTIVE 5/17/2005.

4) EXISTING LOT AREA:
54,384 S.F.
1.2485 ACRES

5) PARCEL IS LOCATED IN THE GENERAL BUSINESS (GB) ZONING
DISTRICT.

6) DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS:

MIN. LOT AREA: 43,560 SF
FRONTAGE: 200 FEET
SETBACKS: FRONT 30 FEET
SIDE 30 FEET
REAR 50 FEET
MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT: 60 FEET
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 30%
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE: 20%

7) THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE PROPOSED
DESIGN IN SUPPORT OF A VARIANCE APPLICATION.

8) VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD88. BASIS OF VERTICAL DATUM IS
REDUNDANT RTN GNSS OBSERVATIONS (£0.27).

9) PROPOSED USE: SALES, LEASING, AND SERVICING OF
VEHICLES.

10) PARKING CALCULATION:
SECTION 11.10 SALES OF VEHICLES
15,852 S.F. GFA + 19,443 S.F. DISPLAY AREA.
REQUIRED: 1 PER 600 S.F. GFA + 1 PER 2,000 S.F.
OUTSIDE DISPLAY AREA.
REQUIRED: 15,852/600 + 19,443 S.F./2,000
274+10=37 SPACES REQUIRED.
37 SPACES PROVIDED.

11) THERE ARE 21 UNSTRIPED PARKING SPACES IN THE GRAVEL
AREA.

12) NO CHANGES TO EXTERIOR LIGHTING ARE PROPOSED. THERE
WILL BE NO CHANGE TO THE CURRENT ON SITE PARKING OR
DISPLAY AREA.

SITE DEVELOPMENT
SEACOAST MAZDA

180 SPAULDING TURNPIKE
PORTSMOUTH, N.H.

1 | ISSUED FOR APPROVAL , 2/23/21

O | ISSUED FOR COMMENT 12/5/20

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
REVISIONS
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PROJECT NO. CHECKED REVISED SCALE DRAWING TITLE

U 2056 I-Eyers Rd. | Dayton, OH 45342
SEACOAST MAZDA MAZ03.73 cu Not to Scale ChangelUp phone: 544,804,700 EXTERIOR RENDERING
PORTSMOUTH, NH

These drawings are for communication of design intent only. These drawings are to specify size,
shape, color, features and proportions, and are not to be used as fabrication drawings.
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5 LEGEND GENERAL NOTES (DRAWING NOTES
L]*ﬂ @)‘ A. THE PURPOSE OF THESE DRAWINGS IS TO CONVEY THE DESIGN INTENT AND FINISH MATERIAL INFORMATION. DEALER TO CONTACT THEIR REGIONAL DEALER DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT TO SCHEDULE 1. GLASS FILM.
(D) | More ESIHATOR - GAER O DRANING NOTES N TH ST | SPECFCHTION O, HEYARE 17T O 8 USD 10 0BTAN SUIDINGFERATS ORFOR ACTAL S SR T 124 PO SIS VA0 2 HETA FUSHIG TO IATOHASHCE ATERAL COLOR. 5 ST
REGULATIONS. ZONING CODES AND ADA REGULATIONS IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THESE E. ALL GRAPHICS AND WALL PANELS MAY REQUIRE BLOCKING OR OTHER POSITIVE FORM OF DETAIL TO CAPTURE BOTTOM EDGE OF METAL SIDING.
EG-? )| GRAPHICS DESIGNATOR - REFER TO "G" SERIES SHEETS DOCUMENTS. ANCHORAGE. COORDINATE WITH THE GRAPHICS VENDOR PRIOR TO CLOSING ANY WALL CAVITIES. 3. ACM PANELS TO MEET EIFS BELOW PER MANUFACTURER
' SELECT SIGNS ARE ELECTRIFIED. REVIEW GRAPHICS SECTION OF THIS BOOK TO IDENTIFY WHICH REQUIREMENTS.
" ZIENRIISEHS lgEHSEIEi'\éATOR - REFER TO SCHEDULES ON A-4A AND A-4B B. THE PROPOSED DESIGN SOLUTION MAY REQUIRE MODIFICATIONS BECAUSE OF JOB SPECIFIC GRAPHICS REQUIRE POWER. 4 NOT USED
INFORMATION REGARDING GRADING, UTILITIES, EASEMENTS, SETBACKS, WATER RETENTION, AND - -
SITE ACCESS. ALL STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS MUST BE CAREFULLY ANALYZED BY A LICENSED F. ELEVATIONS NOT SHOWN SHALL RECEIVE THE SAME OR COMPLEMENTARY FINISHES TO MATERIALS 5. SEE SHEET A-7C.1 FOR ACCENT PANEL DETAILS.
o0 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND MODIFIED/DESIGNED AS REQUIRED. SHOWN. 6. MAZDA LOGO TO ALIGN WITH TOP OF WINDOW.
R C. COMPLIANT CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PREPARED BY LICENSED PROFESSIONALS WHO G. SEE SHEETS A-1B AND A-5A FOR LIGHTING DESIGN CRITERIA AND LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE. 2. STOP AND GO SIGNALS - X TYPE LIGHTS.
a 8 ARE WILLING TO ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROPER APPLICATION OF THESE INTENT DOCUMENTS. H. EIFS SCORING AND JOINT LAYOUT PER MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS. 8. BOLLARDS TO BE PAINTED PER LOCAL CODES
= D. ALL SIGNAGE IS SHOWN FOR DESIGN INTENT ONLY. APPROVAL SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION. ALL 1. ALL GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL SURFACE. ' .
8 q SIGNAGE PROVIDED BY MAZDA APPROVED VENDOR. SEE "EG" SERIES SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL 9. MUST MAINTAIN SPACING ON ACM PANELS AS SHOWN.
53 J. SIGNAGE WILL REQUIRE A SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION. 10. ACM PANEL TO WRAP FROM FRONT AND BACK OF BUILDING TO SIDES.
>
TN 11. EXISTING WINDOW. FRAMES TO BE PAINTED BLACK.
2
3 % o % % 12, EXISTING DOOR TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL.
I @ I o b O & () O
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SRS 8T 90T,

A. THE PURPOSE OF THESE DRAWINGS IS TO CONVEY THE DESIGN INTENT AND FINISH 1 NOT USED. 57, ARCHITECT TO CONFIRM ADA
@ NOTE DESIGNATOR - REFER TO DRAWING NOTES ON THIS SHEET MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS ONLY. THEY ARE NOT TO BE USED TO OBTAIN BUILDING 5 STORAGE UNITS LAYOUT AND QUANTITY REQUIREMENTS FOR SERVICE ADVISOR
PERMITS OR FOR ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. COMPLIANCE WITH : Q COUNTER
. LOCAL BUILDING ORDINANCES, FIRE REGULATIONS, ZONING CODES AND ADA BY OWNER. '
FIXTURE ITEM - REFER TO "F" SHEETS REGULATIONS IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THESE DOCUMENTS. 3. LINE OF SOFFIT ABOVE. 28. GC TO PROVIDE AND CONFIRM
ADDITIONAL POWER/DATA CABLE FOR
FURNITURE ITEM - REFER TO SHEET A-3 B. THE PROPOSED DESIGN SOLUTION MAY REQUIRE MODIFICATIONS DUE TO JOB 4. EEE%LI’LRSE WALL. SEE SHEET A-2C FOR FUTURE MONITOR LOCATION
SPECIFIC INFORMATION REGARDING GRADING, UTILITIES, EASEMENTS, SETBACKS, : (APPROX. 25'). EXACT LOCATION TBD.
- FINISH DESIGNATOR - REFER TO SCHEDULES ON A-4A AND A-4B WATER RETENTION, AND SITE ACCESS. ALL STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS MUST BE 5. REFER TO FURNITURE LAYOUT PLAN ON (SERVICE DRIVE)
- SERIES SHEETS CAREFULLY ANALYZED BY A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND SHEET A-3. 29. (2) 55" TV/MONITORS. POWER/DATA TO BE
MODIFIED/DESIGNED AS REQUIRED. ;
=== | NEW FULL HEIGHT PARTITIONS/WALLS 6. LINE OF FASCIA ABOVE. AT 607 A.F.F. (CUSTOMER LOUNGE)
C. COMPLIANT CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PREPARED BY LICENSED 7. FIRE RATED WALL - FIRE SHUTTERSOR ~ 30. VIDEO MONITOR. CENTER OF MONITOR TO
z== | LOW WALLS OR PARTITIONS PROFESSIONALS WHO ARE WILLING TO ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROPER FIRE RATED WINDOW WALL MAY BE BE AT 72" A.F.F. (SERVICE WRITE-UP)
APPLICATION OF THESE INTENT DOCUMENTS. REQUIRED. 31. ALL CUSTOMER RESTROOMS TO HAVE RE
—— | EXISTING WALLS 8.  SERVICE BAY LIFT AND ALIGNMENT RACK STANDARD FINISHES PER DID.
— D. BUILDING CONFIGURATION, ROOM SIZES AND SHAPES ARE ALL SHOWN FOR DESIGN LAYOUTS BY OWNER. 32, FULL HEIGHT FRAMELESS GLASS PANELS
INTENT PURPOSES AS A GUIDELINE ONLY. ALL CRITICAL DIMENSIONING SHALL BE 5. NOTUSED " CHROME FINISH TRACK ON TOP AND
PERFORMED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL AS PART OF CONTRACT DOCUMENT : : BOTTOM AS REQUIRED. FILM APPLIED AT
PREPARATION. 10. ELECTRIC WATER COOLER - SUPPLY ONE 436" AFF. TYP '
FOR ADA ACCESSIBILITY. Fele TTE
E. DEALER'S ARCHITECT TO CONTACT THE MAZDA AUTHORIZED SERVICE EQUIPMENT 11. OPTIONAL "EARLY BIRD" NIGHT DROP 33. SEE SHEET A-7C FOR ACCENT PANEL
PROGRAM FOR ON-SITE DEALER CONSULTATION AND RECOMMENDED SPECIAL TOOLS INTEGRATED INTO FACADE. DETAILS.
AREA LAYOUT. PH: (877) 768-6657. 19, SUGGESTED STRUCTURAL COLUMN 34. LOCATION OF POWER FOR BENDPAK LIFT
' IN JEWEL BOX. RIGHT SIDE JEWEL BOX
F. FOR JEWEL BOX LIFT DISPLAY "FUSE DISCONNECT", DEALER'S ARCHITECT TO LAYOUT. ALL LAYOUTS TO BE CERTIFIED SHOWN) - UPPER RIGHT: LEFT SIDE
BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ( ) '
CONFIRM LOCAL CODE AND REQUIREMENTS. ' JEWEL BOX - LOWER LEFT.
13.  PARTS DOOR. 35 KEY BOX
G. ARCHITECT AND GC TO CONFIRM THAT THERE ARE NO EXPOSED EXISTING CMU-1 14 NOT USED : :
WALLS IN ANY CUSTOMER CONTACT AREAS, FUR OUT WALLS WITH GYPSUM BOARD, ' ' 36. NOT USED.
AS APPLICABLE. 15, VEHICLE LOCATION - MAINTAIN LOCATION. 3, ¢\ o 1m0p6 T0 BE INSTALLED BEFORE
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17.  FLOOR FINISH TRANSITION. SEE SHEET RECOMMENDED: ADD PLYWOOD BACKING
A-4.1. ON ENTIRE BACK WALL BEHIND (9)
18. NOT USED. MONITORS.
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FACILITATE SHOWROOM VEHICLE ACCESS. ~ 41. ALIGN WITH FACE OF EXISTING
23, NOT USED CONSTRUCTION.
' ' 42. EXISTING COLUMN. LICENSED
25. MOP SINK. LOCATION.
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GENERAL NOTES
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D. BUILDING CONFIGURATION, ROOM SIZES AND SHAPES ARE ALL SHOWN FOR DESIGN
INTENT PURPOSES AS A GUIDELINE ONLY. ALL CRITICAL DIMENSIONING SHALL BE
PERFORMED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL AS PART OF CONTRACT DOCUMENT
PREPARATION.
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Exhibit C

Seacoast Mazda ZBA Application

Current Site Photos
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Exhibit F

commercial brokerage

111 Bow Street

Portsmouth, NH 03801
603.427.0700
margaret@bowstcommercial.com

February 22, 2021

Chairman David Rheaume

City of Portsmouth

Zoning Board of Adjustment

1 Junkins Avenue

Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801

Re: Variance Request — 180 Spaulding Turnpike
Dear Chairman Rheaume and Members of the Zoning Board,

| have been engaged by the Spaulding Group, LLC, owner of the property located at 180
Spaulding Turnpike with regard to the proposed improvements to the site and request for
a variance. Mr. Tim Ackerman, Member of the Spaulding Group and owner of Seacoast
Mazda, has asked me to provide my professional broker’s opinion as to whether the
proposed improvements to his existing auto dealership building would in any way diminish
the surrounding property values.

| have been a commercial real estate broker in the seacoast New Hampshire market for
over 23 years. | began my career in commercial real estate in 1998 with The Kane
Company. Beginning In 2000, | worked for thirteen years as a Vice President/Partner of the
CBRE| Portsmouth office. For the last seven years, | have owned my own commercial real
estate firm in downtown Portsmouth, as Margaret O’Brien Realty and now Bow Street, LLC.
During my career in the commercial real estate industry, | successfully completed
transactions with total consideration in excess of $600 Million. | have been a top performer
in the New Hampshire commercial real estate market for many years. | specialize in office,
industrial and retail leasing, property acquisition and disposition. In addition, having
worked in the Portsmouth market for more than 20 years, | am very familiar with the
impact of commercial development on the residential market.
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In reviewing the proposed improvements to the Seacoast Mazda property, | have visited
the site and reviewed the plans prepared by Ambit Engineering, dated February 2021 along
with the Exterior Rendering and Exterior Elevations plans prepared by ChangeUp.

The Seacoast Mazda building is a 1960s vintage structure that has not seen any material
improvement since it was constructed. The Seacoast Mazda property is over 300 feet from
the nearest residential property and is flanked on both sides by commercial uses. The
location of the property directly off the Spaulding Turnpike is and has always been a highly
visible location for car dealerships, including the much larger Port City Nissan dealership
and the Portsmouth Ford dealership. There is a substantial buffer between the subject
property and the nearest residential properties that is afforded by the existence of
significant electrical transmission lines. The front yard of the Seacoast Mazda property is on
the side of the Spaulding Turnpike. The rear of the property abuts the New England Marine
and Industrial property which has its access driveway off Farm Lane. The frontage of this
property on Farm Lane is approximately 310 feet and at this location the property is fully
encumbered by the transmission line easement which again creates a very significant
buffer of the subject property to the nearest residences on Farm Lane and Meadow Road.

We recently saw the development by Green & Company of three new single- family
residences at 32 and 42 and 54 Rockingham Avenue. These approx. 2700 +/- SF homes
recently sold in February 2021 for $645,000, $639,000 and $600,000 respectively. This
development is adjacent to Port City Nissan and much closer to the Spaulding Turnpike
than any residential properties are to the Seacoast Mazda dealership. The sale and value
received for these properties was not adversely impacted by their proximity to Port City
Nissan or the Spaulding Turnpike.

In my opinion, given the strong residential sales mentioned above, along with the fact that
the improvements to the Seacoast Mazda building will be giving the property a much
needed updating and refresh, the proposed improvements will certainly be viewed
positively by both the commercial and residential marketplace and in no way would
diminish the surrounding property values.

Please feel free to contact me directly if you have any follow up questions or concerns.
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Sincerely,

A0A inaif {_'y' % '.)__ L}_
ﬁ/ﬁ}{;}ﬂu_{ I

W

Margaret O’Brien
Principal Broker

Bow St, LLC

111 Bow Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801
Office: 603-427-0700
Cell: 603-828-7245

margaret@bowstcommercial.com
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ADDENDUM TO MEMORANDUM

TO: City of Portsmouth Zoning Board of Adjustment (“ZBA”)

FROM: Mark E. Beliveau, Esq., Pierce Atwood LLP
Attorney for Spaulding Group, LLC (the “Applicant”)

DATE: April 28, 2021

RE: Spaulding Group, LLC Application for Variances at 180 Spaulding Turnpike
(Map 236, Lot 39) (the “Application”).

Dear Chairman Rheaume and Members of the Board:

Thank you for granting the Applicant’s request to postpone the public hearing on this
matter from April 20, 2021 until May 18, 2021. As mentioned, after further review of the plan it
was determined that a variance from Section 10.1113.20 of the Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance
(the “Zoning Ordinance”) is needed to locate required off-street parking spaces in the front yard
at 180 Spaulding Turnpike (the “Property”).

This Addendum to Memorandum is intended to supplement the March 16, 2021
Memorandum and will address only the request for a variance from Section 10.1113.20. As a
result, it will not repeat all of the background, facts and legal arguments in the earlier
Memorandum but incorporates all such information herein by reference.

Included with this Addendum to Memorandum are the following revised Exhibits:

A. Ambit Engineering Plan Set, last revised April 27, 2021.

e Cover Sheet
e Existing Conditions Plan
e Variance Plan

I Proposed Location of Additional Parking

As described in the March 16, 2021 Memorandum, the Applicant proposes to demolish
and reconstruct the Seacoast Mazda showroom and customer service area, and expand the
building to include an indoor customer service drive-in. These improvements will be constructed
within the footprint of the existing building and existing outdoor customer service drive-up area.
The proposed new showroom, customer service and customer drive-in areas will align with the
front, side, and rear of the current building and, thereby, maintain the same setbacks from
Property boundaries that exist today. The overall gross floor area of the building will increase by
4,120 GSF. As aresult, seven additional on-site parking spaces are necessary (the “Additional
Parking”).

{P12934221.1.1.1.1}



The Applicant proposes to provide the Additional Parking along the fenced southern
boundary of the Property. See Exhibit A. The Additional Parking will replace existing vehicle
display area. This is an ideal location as it is very close to the entrance of the Property from Farm
Lane and to the showroom, making for safe and convenient access.

The area proposed for the Additional Parking has been used for vehicle display since
1961 when Seacoast Motors, Inc. first opened for business at the Property. As a result,
converting the area from vehicle display to striped parking will not represent a material change
in use from the past 60 years.

Section 10.1113.20 of the Zoning Ordinance prohibits the location of off-street parking in
“any required front yard.” The front yard setback in the General Business Zoning District
(“GBD”) is 30°. The front yard of the Property is along the Spaulding Turnpike and, as such,
includes the existing vehicle display area and proposed Additional Parking area. As a result, a
variance from the terms of Section 10.1113.20 of the Zoning Ordinance is required in order for
the Additional Parking to be located as proposed.

I1. Required Variance from Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance

e A variance from Section 10.1113.20 to allow seven required off-street parking spaces in
the front yard of the Property where off-street parking is not allowed.

I11. Five Criteria Must be Met to Obtain Approval of a Variance

An applicant seeking a variance must demonstrate that;

(A)  The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(B)  The spirit of the ordinance will be observed;

(C)  Substantial justice will be done;

(D) The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished;

(E)  Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

NH RSA 674:33(I)(a)(2). As set forth below, the Application meets each of the criteria for the
approval of the parking location variance.

A. The variance is not contrary to the public interest; and
B. The spirit of the Ordinance is observed.

The New Hampshire Supreme Court has observed that “[t]he requirement that the
variance not be contrary to the public interest is related to the requirement that the variance be
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consistent with the spirit of the ordinance” and, therefore, the Court considers these criteria
together. Malachy Glen Assocs. v. Town of Chichester, 155 N.H. 102, 105 (2007). The analysis
of these criteria begins by examining the applicable ordinance. However, the Court has
acknowledged that because ‘the provisions of the ordinance represent a declaration of public
interest, any variance would in some measure be contrary thereto.” Harborside Assocs. v. Parade
Resident Hotel, 162 N.H. 508, 514 (2011).

Accordingly, to determine whether a variance is not contrary to the public interest and is
consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance, it must be determined whether granting the variance
would “unduly and in a marked degree” conflict with the Ordinance such that “it violates the
ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.” Harborside Assocs. v. Parade Resident Hotel, 162 N.H.
508, 514 (2011). Determining whether a variance violates the Ordinance’s basic zoning
objectives involves evaluating “whether granting the variance would alter the essential character
of the neighborhood or threaten public health, safety or welfare.” Id.

Granting the parking location variance presented in the Application will neither alter the
essential character of the neighborhood nor threaten public health, safety or welfare. The
proposed location for the Additional Parking has been used for vehicle display for the past 60
years. Converting a portion of the vehicle display area to Additional Parking will not be a
significant change at the Property or even noticeable for most people. As a result, it will have no
impact on the character of the neighborhood or threaten public health or safety. The proposed
location for the Additional Parking will enhance site access and site safety. Putting the
Additional Parking in close proximity to Farm Lane and the entrance to the building will reduce
traffic movement at the Property and allow for easy access to the showroom.

Furthermore, the purpose and spirit of the parking location provision of the Zoning
Ordinance will be observed if the variance is granted. There is a 55° wide natural buffer area
between the proposed location for the Additional Parking and the Spaulding Turnpike edge of
pavement. This has the effect of creating an open area almost double the size of the 30° front
yard requirement. Moreover, the Additional Parking does not represent a new use within the
front yard; it will simply replace existing vehicle display.

C. Substantial justice will be done.

With respect to this criterion, the Court has said that “perhaps the only guiding rule . . . is
that any loss to the individual that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an
injustice.” Malachy, 155 N.H. at 107 (citing 15 P. Loughlin, New Hampshire Practice, Land
Use Planning and Zoning, § 24.11, at 308 (2000)).

The building at the Property is in need of renovation and the addition of 4,120 GSF of
floor area (requiring seven additional off-street parking spaces) will provide for more functional,
efficient and productive space. Not granting the variance will result in a substantial loss for the
Applicant especially in light of the fact that any attempt to reconstruct the building at the
Property for any other permitted use in the GBD will also require variances. Plainly, the loss to
the Applicant will not be outweighed by a gain to the general public. The general public gains
nothing from keeping the Property in its current condition. Indeed, the general public will
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benefit from the increased property tax revenue that is realized as a result of the new
construction.

Approving the parking location variance will allow the Applicant to rehabilitate an out-
of-date building and continue a business in more functional and comfortable space that has
operated at the Property for 60 years. There is no benefit to the general public that outweighs the
burden and hardship to the Applicant if the variance is denied. Approving the requested variance
will achieve substantial justice.

D. Granting the parking location variance will not diminish surrounding
property values.

Providing seven parking spaces in place of vehicle display as proposed will not diminish
the value of surrounding properties. Indeed, the proposed change will not be noticeable by most
people passing by. The Property is located in the GBD where the sale of motor vehicles is
permitted. In addition, the property abuts the Spaulding Turnpike and commercial uses surround
the Property. The GBD along the Spaulding Turnpike where the Property is located is heavily
commercial and includes retail, hotels, restaurants and automobile dealerships. The use of the
Property and the proposed location of Additional Parking is consistent with the uses of other
nearby properties within the GBD. The proposed location for the Additional Parking will not
diminish the value of the surrounding commercial uses.

The nearest residential property is approximately 450 feet away from the proposed
location for the Additional Parking. The change from vehicle display to the Additional Parking
will have no impact whatsoever on nearby residential properties and not even be noticed by most
people.

E. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

An unnecessary hardship exists when “[o]wing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area (A) no fair and substantial relationship exists
between the general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of
that provision to the property, and (B) the proposed use is a reasonable one. RSA
674:33(I)(b)(1).

The size and width of the Property are the special conditions that distinguish it from other
properties in the area. The Property is one of the smallest and most narrow strips of land among
all of the commercially zoned properties in the GBD and other districts that exist along the
Spaulding Turnpike from the Portsmouth Traffic Circle to the Newington town line.

These conditions that characterize the Property are significantly influenced by the fact
that the Spaulding Turnpike lies at the southern boundary of the Property and the Single
Residence B District (“SRB”) abuts the northern boundary of the Property. No fair and
substantial relationship exists between the purpose of the parking location requirement and its
application to the Property due to the existence of the Spaulding Turnpike and the transmission
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line easement that encumbers the abutting SRB property. There is a 55’ buffer between the
Property and the Spaulding Turnpike edge of pavement and more than 300’ between the Property
and the nearest residential property. These buffers have the effect of creating significant
separation between the proposed location of the Additional Parking and the abutting uses; indeed
these distances are greater than the applicable requirements in the Zoning Ordinance.
Accordingly, there is no reason to apply the literal requirements of Section 10.1113.20 to the
Property.

The Applicant’s proposed location for the Additional Parking is reasonable. It is arguably
the best location for the Additional Parking. It will enhance traffic flow at the Property, improve
ingress and egress, allow for easy and safe access to the building and not have any impact on
surrounding properties.

For these reasons, literal enforcement of the parking location requirement would result in
an unnecessary hardship to the Applicant under RSA 674:33(I)(b)(1).

VI Conclusion

Based on all of the reasons discussed herein, the Applicant respectfully requests that the
Zoning Board grant a variance from Section 10.1113.20 of the Zoning Ordinance. Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,
Spaulding Group, LLC
By:
Mark E. Beliveau, Esq.
Pierce Atwood LLP
1 New Hampshire Avenue, Suite 350
Portsmouth NH 03801

603-373-2002
mbeliveau@pierceatwood.com
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